

SCHEDULE 1

PART 3

ARTICLE 1(6) LAND

Land within a National Park or within the following areas—

- (a) In England, the Broads or land outside the boundaries of a National Park, which is within the parishes listed below—

in the district of Allerdale—

Blindcrake, Bothel and Threapland, Bridekirk, Brigham, Broughton, Broughton Moor, Camerton, Crosscanonby, Dean, Dearham, Gilcrux, Great Clifton, Greysouthen, Little Clifton, Loweswater, Oughterside and Allerby, Papcastle, Plumbland, Seaton, Winscales;

in the borough of Copeland—

Arlecdon and Frizington, Cleator Moor, Distington, Drigg and Carleton, Egremont, Gosforth, Haile, Irton with Santon, Lamplugh, Lowca, Lowside Quarter, Millom, Millom Without, Moresby, Parton, Ponsonby, St Bees, St Bridget's Beckermeth, St John's Beckermeth, Seascale, Weddicar;

in the district of Eden—

Ainstable, Asby, Bandleyside, Bolton, Brough, Brough Sowerby, Brougham, Castle Sowerby, Catterlen, Clifton, Cliburn, Crackenthorpe, Crosby Garrett, Crosby Ravensworth, Culgaith, Dacre, Dufton, Glassonby, Great Salkeld, Great Strickland, Greystoke, Hartley, Hesket, Hillbeck, Hunsonby, Hutton, Kaber, Kings Meaburn, Kirkby Stephen, Kirby Thore, Kirkoswald, Langwathby, Lazonby, Little Strickland, Long Marton, Lowther, Mallerstang, Milburn, Morland, Mungrisdale, Murton, Musgrave, Nateby, Newbiggin, Newby, Orton, Ousby, Ravenstonedale, Shap, Skelton, Sleagill, Sockbridge and Tirril, Soulby, Stainmore, Tebay, Temple Sowerby, Thrimby, Waitby, Warcop, Wharton, Winton, Yanwath and Eamont Bridge;

in the borough of High Peak—

Chapel-en-le-Frith, Charlesworth, Chinley Buxworth and Brownside, Chisworth, Green Fairfield, Hartington Upper Quarter, Hayfield, King Sterndale, Tintwistle, Wormhill;

in the district of South Lakeland—

Aldingham, Angerton, Arnside, Barbon, Beetham, Blawith and Subberthwaite, Broughton West, Burton, Casterton, Docker, Egton-with-Newland, Fawcett Forest, Firbank, Grayrigg, Helsington, Heversham, Hincaster, Holme, Hutton Roof, Killington, Kirkby Ireleth, Kirkby Lonsdale, Lambrigg, Levens, Lower Allithwaite, Lower Holker, Lowick, Lupton, Mansergh, Mansriggs, Middleton, Milnthorpe, Natland, New Hutton, Old Hutton and Holmescales, Osmotherley, Pennington, Preston Patrick, Preston Richard, Scalthwaiterigg, Sedgwick, Skelsmergh, Stainton, Strickland Ketel, Strickland Roger, Urswick, Whinfell, Whitwell and Selside;

in the district of West Derbyshire—

Aldwark, Birchover, Stanton; and

- (b) In Wales, land outside the boundaries of a National Park which is—

- (i) within the communities listed below—

in the borough of Aberconwy—

Caerhun, Dolgarrog;

in the borough of Arfon—

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to *The Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995*. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

Betws Garmon, Bontnewydd, Llanberis, Llanddeiniolen, Llandwrog, Llanllyfni, Llanwnda, Waunfawr;

in the district of Meirionnydd—

Arthog, Corris, Llanfrothen, Penrhyndeudraeth; or

(ii) within the specified parts of the communities listed below—

in the borough of Aberconwy, those parts of the following communities which were on 31st March 1974 within the former rural district of Nant Conway—

Conwy, Henryd, Llanddaged and Maenan, Llanrwst, Llansanffraid Glan Conwy;

in the borough of Arfon, those parts of the following communities which were on 31st March 1974 within the former rural district of Gwyrfai—

Caernarfon, Llandygai, Llanrug, Pentir, Y Felinheli;

in the district of Dwyfor, that part of the community of Porthmadog which was on 31st March 1974 within the former rural district of Deudraeth and those parts of the following communities which were on that date within the former rural district of Gwyrfai—

Clynnog, Dolbenmaen, Llanaelhaearn;

in the district of Glyndwr, those parts of the following communities which were on 31st March 1974 within the former rural district of Penllyn—

Llandrillo, Llangwm;

in the district of Meirionnydd, those parts of the following communities which were on 31st March 1974 within the former rural district of Deudraeth—

Ffestiniog, Talsarnau;

and those parts of the following communities which were on that date within the former rural district of Dolgellau—

Barmouth, Mawddwy;

and that part of the community of Llandderfel which was on that date within the former rural district of Penllyn.

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Sch. 1 Pt. 3 para. (b) substituted by [S.I. 1996/528 art. 2\(e\)](#)
- Instrument saved by [1998 c. 2 s. 11](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Instrument associated Parts and Chapters:

- Order applied by [2008 c. 18 s. 13\(2\)](#)
- Order applied by [S.I. 2023/256 art. 3\(2\)](#)
- Order applied (Crown) (with modifications) by [S.I. 2006/1282 art. 16Sch. 1](#)
- Order excluded by [1996 c. 61 s. 9\(8\)](#)
- Order revoked by [S.I. 2015/596 Sch. 4 para. 1](#)

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Instrument (including any effects on those provisions):

- Pt. 39 added by [S.I. 2007/952 art. 2\(2\)](#)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 4 inserted by [S.I. 2013/1101 art. 3\(2\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 Class Hpara. 00H.3-00H.4 added by [S.I. 2005/2935 art. 3\(3\)\(d\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 Class Apara. 00A.3 added by [S.I. 2005/2935 art. 4\(1\)\(c\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 Class Bpara. 00B.3-00B.4 added by [S.I. 2005/2935 art. 4\(2\)\(d\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 39 added by [S.I. 2007/406 art. 2\(2\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 40 added by [S.I. 2008/675 art. 2\(3\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 43 added by [S.I. 2012/748 art. 5Sch.](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 Class Apara. A.1(p) added by [S.I. 2013/1868 art. 2\(12\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 Class Apara. A.4AA.4B added by [S.I. 2013/1868 art. 2\(16\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 para. N(11) added by [S.I. 2014/564 art. 5\(8\)\(e\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 Class A.3 added by [S.I. 2006/124 art. 4\(1\)\(c\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.1(p) added by [S.I. 2014/2692 art. 2\(13\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.4AA.4B added by [S.I. 2014/2692 art. 2\(20\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 17 Class B excluded by [S.I. 2013/648 art. 80\(1\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 13 Class A excluded by [S.I. 2015/1347 Sch. 2 para. 32](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 41 inserted by [S.I. 2010/654 art. 2\(6\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 2 Class DE inserted by [S.I. 2011/2056 art. 2\(2\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 12 Class A inserted by [S.I. 2011/2056 art. 2\(3\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 6 Class Apara. A.1(j) inserted by [S.I. 2012/748 art. 2\(2\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 6 Class Bpara. B.1(f) inserted by [S.I. 2012/748 art. 2\(4\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 6 Class Dpara. D.8D.9 inserted by [S.I. 2012/748 art. 2\(6\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. A.1(ea) inserted by [S.I. 2013/1101 art. 4\(3\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class J-O inserted by [S.I. 2013/1101 art. 6\(2\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 4 Class C-E inserted by [S.I. 2013/1101 art. 7](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 8 Class Apara. A.1(da) inserted by [S.I. 2013/1101 art. 8\(3\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 8 Class Apara. A.1(ea) inserted by [S.I. 2013/1101 art. 8\(5\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 8 Class Apara. A.2A inserted by [S.I. 2013/1101 art. 8\(6\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.2(4A) inserted by [S.I. 2013/1101 art. 9\(3\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.3(4)(aa) inserted by [S.I. 2013/1101 art. 9\(4\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 41 para. A.1(aa) inserted by [S.I. 2013/1101 art. 11\(3\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 41 para. A.2A inserted by [S.I. 2013/1101 art. 11\(4\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 42 Class Apara. A.1(aa) inserted by [S.I. 2013/1101 art. 12\(3\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 42 Class Apara. A.1(ca) inserted by [S.I. 2013/1101 art. 12\(5\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 42 Class Apara. A.2A inserted by [S.I. 2013/1101 art. 12\(6\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 Class Apara. A.1(ba) inserted by [S.I. 2013/1868 art. 2\(2\)](#)

- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 Class Apara. A.3(8A) inserted by S.I. 2013/1868 art. 2(14)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 31 Class B.1 inserted by S.I. 2013/2435 art. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. A.1(za) inserted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 3(2)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. A.4(2A)(2B) inserted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 3(2)(b)(i)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. A.4(9A) inserted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 3(2)(b)(iii)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. B.1(za) inserted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 3(3)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. C.1(za) inserted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 3(4)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. D.1(za) inserted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 3(5)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. E.1(za) inserted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 3(6)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. F.A1 inserted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 3(7)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. G.1(za) inserted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 3(8)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. H.1(za) inserted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 3(9)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 para. N(2)(e) inserted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 5(8)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 para. N(2A)(2B) inserted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 5(8)(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 6 para. A.1(aa) inserted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 6(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 6 para. B.2(ca) inserted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 6(3)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class A.1-A.3 inserted by S.I. 2015/659 art. 3(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class AA.1-AA.3 inserted by S.I. 2015/659 art. 3(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class C.1-C.3 inserted by S.I. 2015/659 art. 3(c)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 4 Class Cpara. C.1(e) inserted by S.I. 2015/659 art. 4(a)(i)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 4 Class Cpara. C.2(aa) inserted by S.I. 2015/659 art. 4(a)(ii)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 4 Class Dpara. D.1(f) inserted by S.I. 2015/659 art. 4(b)(i)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 4 Class Dpara. D.2(f) inserted by S.I. 2015/659 art. 4(b)(ii)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 31 Class Apara. A.1(c) inserted by S.I. 2015/659 art. 5(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 31 Class Apara. A.2(b)(iva) inserted by S.I. 2015/659 art. 5(c)(iii)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 31 Class Apara. A.2(b)(va) inserted by S.I. 2015/659 art. 5(c)(iv)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 Class Hpara. H.3H.4H.5 inserted by S.I. 2006/124 art. 3(3)(d)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 34-38 inserted by S.I. 2006/1386 art. 3(6)(a)Sch. Pt. 2
- Sch. 2 Pt. 6 para. D.8D.9 inserted by S.I. 2012/2318 art. 2(10)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 43 inserted by S.I. 2012/2318 art. 4Sch.
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.1(ia) inserted by S.I. 2014/2692 art. 2(10)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.2(4A)(4B) inserted by S.I. 2014/2692 art. 2(15)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.3(4)(aa) inserted by S.I. 2014/2692 art. 2(16)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.3(8A) inserted by S.I. 2014/2692 art. 2(18)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 4142 inserted by S.I. 2014/592 art. 2(5)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 2 Class DE inserted by S.I. 2019/330 art. 3
- Sch. 2 Pt. 17 para. G.1(ai) inserted by S.I. 2019/330 art. 5(1)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 43 para. A.2(ba) inserted by S.I. 2019/330 art. 7(4)(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 43 para. B.2(aa) inserted by S.I. 2019/330 art. 7(6)(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 17A inserted by S.I. 2019/330 Sch. 1
- Sch. 2 Pt. 6A inserted by S.I. 2020/1318 art. 3
- Sch. 2 Pt. 12A inserted by S.I. 2020/367 art. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3A inserted by S.I. 2020/420 art. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 4A inserted by S.I. 2021/386 art. 3
- Sch. 2 Pt. 42 Class D inserted by S.I. 2021/386 art. 4(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 4 Class Cpara. C.1(d) semi-colon substituted for full stop by S.I. 2015/659 art. 4(a)(i)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 4 Class Dpara. D.1(e) semi-colon substituted for full stop by S.I. 2015/659 art. 4(b)(i)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 4 Class Dpara. D.2(e) semi-colon substituted for full stop by S.I. 2015/659 art. 4(b)(ii)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 13 Class A substituted by S.I. 1999/293 reg. 35(5)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 Class Hpara. 00H.1 substituted by S.I. 2005/2935 art. 3(3)(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 Class Hpara. 00H.2(b) substituted by S.I. 2005/2935 art. 3(3)(c)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 Class Apara. 00A.1 substituted by S.I. 2005/2935 art. 4(1)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 Class Apara. 00A.2(b) substituted by S.I. 2005/2935 art. 4(1)(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 Class Bpara. 00B.1 substituted by S.I. 2005/2935 art. 4(2)(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 Class Bpara. 00B.2(b) substituted by S.I. 2005/2935 art. 4(2)(c)

- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class A-AA substituted by S.I. 2005/85 art. 2(1)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 40 substituted by S.I. 2011/2056 art. 2(4)Sch.
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 Class Apara. A.1(g)(iii) substituted by S.I. 2013/1868 art. 2(5)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 Class Apara. A.2(4) substituted by S.I. 2013/1868 art. 2(13)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 31 Class Apara. A.1 substituted by S.I. 2013/2147 art. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. A.4(6) substituted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 3(2)(b)(ii)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 para. M.1(a) substituted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 5(6)(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 para. N(7) substituted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 5(8)(c)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 13 Class B substituted by S.I. 2015/377 Sch. para. 34(3)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 31 Class Apara. A.2(b)(i) substituted by S.I. 2015/659 art. 5(c)(i)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 Class Hpara. H.1 substituted by S.I. 2006/124 art. 3(3)(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 Class Hpara. H.2(b) substituted by S.I. 2006/124 art. 3(3)(c)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 Class A.1 substituted by S.I. 2006/124 art. 4(1)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 Class A.2(b) substituted by S.I. 2006/124 art. 4(1)(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 Class Bpara. B.1 substituted by S.I. 2006/124 art. 4(2)(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 Class Bpara. B.2(b) substituted by S.I. 2006/124 art. 4(2)(c)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 Class Bpara. B.3B.4B.5 substituted by S.I. 2006/124 art. 4(2)(d)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. C.1(i) substituted by S.I. 2012/1346 art 2(2)(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 40 substituted by S.I. 2012/1346 art 2(3)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 43 heading substituted by S.I. 2019/330 art. 7(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 31 Class Apara. A.2(b)(ii)(ia) substituted for Sch. 2 Pt. 31 Class A para. A.2(b)(ii) by S.I. 2015/659 art. 5(c)(ii)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class Fpara. F.1(a) word inserted by S.I. 2012/2257 art. 2(2)(b)(i)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 Class Apara. A.1(e) word inserted by S.I. 2013/1868 art. 2(3)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 31 Class Apara. A.3 word inserted by S.I. 2013/2147 art. 2(3)(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class Fpara. F.1(a) word omitted by S.I. 2012/2257 art. 2(2)(b)(ii)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class Gpara. G.1 word omitted by S.I. 2012/2257 art. 2(3)(b)(ii)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 Class Apara. A.1(l)(iii) word omitted by S.I. 2013/1868 art. 2(11)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 31 Class Apara. A.1(a) word omitted by S.I. 2015/659 art. 5(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 43 para. A.2(b) word omitted by S.I. 2019/330 art. 7(4)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 43 para. B.1(b)(v) word omitted by S.I. 2019/330 art. 7(5)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 43 para. B.2(a) word omitted by S.I. 2019/330 art. 7(6)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 43 para. C.1(c) word omitted by S.I. 2019/330 art. 7(7)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class Fpara. F.1(b) word substituted by S.I. 2012/2257 art. 2(2)(c)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class Fpara. F.1(c) word substituted by S.I. 2012/2257 art. 2(2)(c)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class Gpara. G.1 word substituted by S.I. 2012/2257 art. 2(3)(b)(i)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class Bpara. B.1 word substituted by S.I. 2013/1101 art. 6(1)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 31 Class Apara. A.1(b) word substituted by S.I. 2015/659 art. 5(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 Class Apara. A.1(i) words added by S.I. 2013/1868 art. 2(8)(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 Class Apara. A.4 words added by S.I. 2013/1868 art. 2(15)(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class C words inserted by S.I. 2005/85 art. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 6 Class Apara. A.2(1)(a) words inserted by S.I. 2012/748 art. 2(3)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 6 Class Bpara. B.5 words inserted by S.I. 2012/748 art. 2(5)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 8 Class Apara. A.1(d) words inserted by S.I. 2013/1101 art. 8(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 8 Class Apara. A.1(e) words inserted by S.I. 2013/1101 art. 8(4)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.2(4) words inserted by S.I. 2013/1101 art. 9(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 42 Class Apara. A.1(a) words inserted by S.I. 2013/1101 art. 12(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 42 Class Apara. A.1(c) words inserted by S.I. 2013/1101 art. 12(4)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 Class Apara. A.1(ia) words inserted by S.I. 2013/1868 art. 2(9)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 Class Apara. A.1(l)(ii) words inserted by S.I. 2013/1868 art. 2(10)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 Class Apara. A.1(l)(iii) words inserted by S.I. 2013/1868 art. 2(11)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 Class Apara. A.4 words inserted by S.I. 2013/1868 art. 2(15)(c)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 31 Class Apara. A.3 words inserted by S.I. 2013/2147 art. 2(3)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 para. K.2(a) words inserted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 5(5)(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 para. N(8)(b) words inserted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 5(8)(d)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 para. O words inserted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 5(9)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 4 Class Cpara. C.3 words inserted by S.I. 2015/659 art. 4(a)(iii)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 4 Class Dpara. D.3 words inserted by S.I. 2015/659 art. 4(b)(iii)

- Sch. 2 Pt. 31 Class Apara. A.2(b)(vii) words inserted by S.I. 2015/659 art. 5(c)(v)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 31 Class Apara. A.3 words inserted by S.I. 2015/659 art. 5(d)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.1(l)(ii) words inserted by S.I. 2014/2692 art. 2(11)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.3(4)(b) words inserted by S.I. 2014/2692 art. 2(17)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 12 Class Apara. A words inserted by S.I. 2019/330 art. 4
- Sch. 2 Pt. 42 heading words inserted by S.I. 2021/386 art. 4(1)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 Class Apara. A.1(i) words omitted by S.I. 2013/1868 art. 2(8)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 para. O words omitted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 5(9)(c)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 para. O words omitted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 5(9)(d)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 17 Class F words substituted by S.I. 1996/252 Sch.
- Sch. 2 Pt. 17 Class G words substituted by S.I. 2003/2155 Sch. 1 para. 38(2)(a)-(c)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 Class Apara. 00A.1(f) words substituted by S.I. 2005/2935 art. 3(1)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 Class Epara. 00E.1(a) words substituted by S.I. 2005/2935 art. 3(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 Class Hpara. 00H words substituted by S.I. 2005/2935 art. 3(3)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 Class Bpara. 00B words substituted by S.I. 2005/2935 art. 4(2)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class Fpara. F(a) words substituted by S.I. 2012/2257 art. 2(2)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class Fpara. F(b) words substituted by S.I. 2012/2257 art. 2(2)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class Fpara. F(c) words substituted by S.I. 2012/2257 art. 2(2)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class Gpara. G(a) words substituted by S.I. 2012/2257 art. 2(3)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class Gpara. G(b) words substituted by S.I. 2012/2257 art. 2(3)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class Gpara. G(c) words substituted by S.I. 2012/2257 art. 2(3)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 Class Apara. A.1(g)(ii) words substituted by S.I. 2013/1868 art. 2(4)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 Class Apara. A.1(h)(i) words substituted by S.I. 2013/1868 art. 2(6)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 Class Apara. A.1(h)(ii) words substituted by S.I. 2013/1868 art. 2(7)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 Class Apara. A.4 words substituted by S.I. 2013/1868 art. 2(15)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 para. O words substituted by S.I. 2014/469 Sch. 3 para. 188
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class M words substituted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 5(6)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 para. M.2(c)(i) words substituted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 5(6)(c)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 para. O words substituted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 5(9)(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 Class Apara. A.1(f) words substituted by S.I. 2006/124 art. 3(1)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 Class Epara. E.1(a) words substituted by S.I. 2006/124 art. 3(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 Class Hpara. H words substituted by S.I. 2006/124 art. 3(3)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 Class Bpara. B words substituted by S.I. 2006/124 art. 4(2)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.1(l)(iii) words substituted by S.I. 2014/2692 art. 2(12)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 43 para. A.2(c) words substituted by S.I. 2019/330 art. 7(4)(c)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 43 para. B.2(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/330 art. 7(6)(c)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. H.1(a)(iii) omitted by S.I. 1998/462 art. 2(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. H.1(d)(iii)(iv) substituted for Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. H.1(d)(iii) by S.I. 1999/1661 art. 2
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. H.4 words inserted by S.I. 2020/1318 art. 5(1)(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. H.1(a)(ii) words omitted by S.I. 1998/462 art. 2(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. H.4 words substituted by S.I. 2020/1318 art. 5(1)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 para. N(3)(a) substituted by S.I. 2015/377 Sch. para. 34(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3A para. A.2(d) inserted by S.I. 2021/254 art. 3(4)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3A para. A.2(c) substituted by S.I. 2021/254 art. 3(3)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3A para. A.2(b) word omitted by S.I. 2021/254 art. 3(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 6 para. A.2(5)-(7) inserted by S.I. 1997/366 art. 2(1)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 6 para. B.8 inserted by S.I. 1997/366 art. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 11 para. A.3(d) added by S.I. 1996/528 art. 2(f)(iii)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 11 para. A excluded by S.I. 1999/403 art. 16(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 11 para. A.3(b) words inserted by S.I. 1996/528 art. 2(f)(i)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 11 para. A.3(c) words inserted by S.I. 1996/528 art. 2(f)(ii)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 12A para. A.1(c) inserted by S.I. 2021/254 art. 4(4)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 12A para. A.1(b) substituted by S.I. 2021/254 art. 4(3)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 12A para. A.1(a) word omitted by S.I. 2021/254 art. 4(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 17 para. F.2(c)(iv) added by S.I. 1996/528 art. 2(g)(iii)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 17 para. G.2(d)(iv) added by S.I. 1996/528 art. 2(h)(iii)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 17 para. B excluded by S.I. 1999/403 art. 16(b)

- Sch. 2 Pt. 17 para. F.2(c)(ii) words inserted by S.I. 1996/528 art. 2(g)(i)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 17 para. F.2(c)(iii) words inserted by S.I. 1996/528 art. 2(g)(ii)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 17 para. G.2(d)(ii) words inserted by S.I. 1996/528 art. 2(h)(i)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 17 para. G.2(d)(iii) words inserted by S.I. 1996/528 art. 2(h)(ii)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para A.1(dd) inserted by S.I. 1998/462 art. 3(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para A.1(m)(n) inserted by S.I. 1998/462 art. 3(g)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.2(4A) inserted by S.I. 1999/1661 art. 3(g)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.4(3) inserted by S.I. 2020/1318 art. 4(8)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para A.1(l) substituted by S.I. 1998/462 art. 3(f)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.1(k)(iii) substituted by S.I. 1999/1661 art. 3(d)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.2(2)(a) substituted by S.I. 1999/1661 art. 3(e)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.2(4)(a)(b) and words substituted by S.I. 1999/1661 art. 3(f)(i)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.2(4)(iv) substituted by S.I. 1999/1661 art. 3(f)(ii)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.1(j)(iii) substituted by S.I. 2020/1318 art. 4(5)(b)(ii)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.1(k)(ii) substituted by S.I. 2020/1318 art. 4(5)(c)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.1(l) substituted by S.I. 2020/1318 art. 4(5)(d)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.1(q)-(s) substituted for Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.1(q)-(t) by S.I. 2020/1318 art. 4(5)(f)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para A.1(k) word omitted by S.I. 1998/462 art. 3(e)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para A.1(f)(iii) words inserted by S.I. 1998/462 art. 3(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para A.1(g)(ii) words inserted by S.I. 1998/462 art. 3(c)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para A.1(h) words inserted by S.I. 1998/462 art. 3(d)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.3 words inserted by S.I. 1998/462 art. 3(h)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.1(f)(ii) words inserted by S.I. 1999/1661 art. 3(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.1(g)(i) words inserted by S.I. 1999/1661 art. 3(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.3 words inserted by S.I. 1999/1661 art. 3(i)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.1(m)(ii) words inserted by S.I. 2020/1318 art. 4(5)(e)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.4(1) words inserted by S.I. 2020/1318 art. 4(7)(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.3(4)(c) words omitted by S.I. 2020/1318 art. 4(6)(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.4(1) words omitted by S.I. 2020/1318 art. 4(7)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.2(5) words revoked by S.I. 1999/1661 art. 3(h)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.1(h) words substituted by S.I. 1999/1661 art. 3(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.1(k)(ii) words substituted by S.I. 1999/1661 art. 3(c)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.1(h) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1318 art. 4(5)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.1(j)(i) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1318 art. 4(5)(b)(i)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.3(4)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1318 art. 4(6)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 para. B.1(d)(i) omitted by S.I. 1998/462 art. 4(2)(i)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 para. B.1(d)(ii) omitted by S.I. 1998/462 art. 4(2)(i)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 para. B.1(h)(i) substituted for Sch. 2 Pt. 25 para. B.1(h) by S.I. 1999/1661 art. 4(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 para. B.1(d) words inserted by S.I. 1998/462 art. 4(2)(ii)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 para. A.3(b) words inserted by S.I. 2020/1318 art. 5(2)(a)(ii)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 para. B.5 words inserted by S.I. 2020/1318 art. 5(2)(b)(ii)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 para. A.1(d) words substituted by S.I. 1998/462 art. 4(1)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 para. A.3(b) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1318 art. 5(2)(a)(i)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 para. B.5 words substituted by S.I. 2020/1318 art. 5(2)(b)(i)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 39 para. A.3 word substituted by S.I. 2008/502 art. 2(2)(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 39 para. A.2(c) words substituted by S.I. 2008/502 art. 2(2)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 40 para. G.1 full stop substituted by S.I. 2008/2362 art. 2(4)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 40 para. G.1 words omitted by S.I. 2008/2362 art. 2(4)(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 40 para. A.1(c)(i)(ii) words omitted by S.I. 2008/2362 art. 4
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 para. CA-CA.3 inserted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 5(3)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 para. IA - IA.2 inserted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 5(4)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 para. MA-MB.2 inserted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 5(7)
- Sch. 2A inserted by S.I. 2022/997 art. 2(4)
- art. 1(6A) inserted by S.I. 2013/1101 art. 3(1)
- art. 1(7)-(12) added by S.I. 2004/3156 Sch. 3 para. 2
- art. 1(7)-(12) inserted by S.I. 2003/956 Sch. 6 para. 2

- art. 1(13) inserted by S.I. 2006/1386 art. 3(3)
- art. 3(12)(g) inserted by S.I. 2006/1386 art. 3(4)
- art. 3(13) added by S.I. 2004/3156 Sch. 3 para. 3
- art. 3(13) inserted by S.I. 2003/956 Sch. 6 para. 3
- art. 4(3)(aaa) inserted by S.I. 2020/1318 art. 4(1)(a)
- art. 4(3)(aa)(ab) inserted by S.I. 2006/1386 art. 3(5)(a)
- art. 4(3A) inserted by S.I. 2020/1318 art. 4(2)
- art. 4(3A) words omitted by S.I. 2022/997 art. 2(2)(c)
- art. 4(5A) inserted by S.I. 2022/997 art. 2(2)(e)